MEGAbitty Micro Line Sensor Board Assembly Instructions   11/15/2003
 1
MEGAbitty Micro Line Sensor Board Assembly Instructions   11/15/2003
 2
Board Preparation
U1 & U2 are mounted upside down, protruding through the board.  That is, when the board is viewed from the top, the lenses should
point down.  Holes for U1 & U2 need to be cut out.  Use small wire clippers to snip the web between the drill-holes and use an Xacto
knife to shave down the sides until the detector fits.  If small wire clippers are not handy, use a small flat-blade screwdriver or a small

(be sure to disconnect power from the board first though!)  First measure the voltage drop with the positive meter lead at the
diode’s anode (side farthest from the little square die) and then at the cathode (side closest to the little square die) – the voltage
drop should be lower in the first case.  If the voltage drop is lower with the positive meter lead at the cathode, then the LED is
probably backwards.  If the voltage drop is the same in either direction, then the LED has a bad solder connection, or is burned
out – possibly by too much heat while soldering.  Check for continuity between the LED pins and the board.
MEGAbitty Micro Line Sensor Board Assembly Instructions   11/15/2003
 6
RefDes Description Manufacturer Manufacture Part # Vendor Vendor Part # Qty in Kit
U1,U2 PHOTOINTERRUPTER REFLEC 6.5MM PC Sharp GP2S40 DigiKey 425-1096-5-ND 2
Q1,Q2 SOT-23 SOT-23 NPN GEN PUR
Fairchild
Semiconductor  MMBT3904  Mouser 512-MMBT3904  2
D1 LED SUPER RED CLR THIN 0603 SMD Lite-On Inc. LTST-C191KRKT DigiKey 160-1447-1-ND 1
D2 LED GREEN CLEAR THIN 0603 SMD Lite-On Inc. LTST-C191GKT DigiKey 160-1443-1-ND 1
C1,C2 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC X7R 0603 Kemet  C0603C104K4RACTU DigiKey 399-1096-1-ND 3
R1,R5 RES 10K OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic - ECG ERJ-3GEYJ103V DigiKey P10KGCT-ND 3
R2 RES 180 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic - ECG ERJ-3GEYJ181V DigiKey P180GCT-ND 2
R3,R4 RES 1.0K OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic - ECG ERJ-3GEYJ102V DigiKey P1.0KGCT-ND 3
R6 RES 330 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic - ECG  ERJ-3GEYJ331V  DigiKey P330GCT-ND 2
R7 RES 270 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic - ECG ERJ-3GEYJ271V DigiKey P270GCT-ND 2
Resistor R2 sets the current through the infrared LEDs at about 10mA, while R6 and R7 sets the current through the indicator LEDs at
about 10mA apiece.  The output transistor pull-up resistors R3 & R4 insure the output is high and the transistor is properly biased
when the indicator LEDs are off.  The board should draw around 10mA over a black surface and ~43mA over a white surface.  To
save power, higher resistor values could be used on the indicator LED’s (or the LED’s could be removed all together), but the output